RESOLUTION NO. 2014-230

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN ALLOCATION REQUEST FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 PROPOSITION 1B – PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ACCOUNT (PTMISEA) FUNDS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,741,330, TO THE SACRAMENTO AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (SACOG) FOR THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3) REPLACEMENT BUSES

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove operates a comprehensive transit system; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) the Proposition 1B – Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) regional funding program to implement and support transit capital projects; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to SACOG's PTMISEA Expenditure Plan, the City of Elk Grove is authorized to request \$1,741,330 of available Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-15 PTMISEA regional funds for the replacement of three (3) transit buses; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to have a transit fleet size needed to sustain current levels of transit service in the City to meet transit needs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the City Manager to submit an allocation request for FY 2014-15 Proposition 1B – Public Transportation, Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) funds, in the amount of \$1,741,330, to the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) for the purchase of three (3) replacement buses.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, authorizes the City Manager to execute any necessary documents and make any necessary budget adjustments to receive these funds upon allocation at any level up to the requested amount of \$1,741,330.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of October 2014

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

IONATHAN P. HOBBS. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-230

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 8, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jasðn Lindgren, City) Clérk City of Elk Grove, California